

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### 1951

DEFINITION OF "COMPACT"

#### Chapter 158

### AN ACT Clarifying the Definition of "Compact" in the Highway Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 20, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'As used in this chapter, and all amendments and additions thereto, the words "compact or built up section" shall mean a section of the highway where buildings are nearer than 200 feet apart for a distance of  $\frac{1}{4}$  of a mile.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 20, § 46, amended. The last paragraph of section 46 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The maintenance provisions of sections 43, 45, 46, 58, 59, 61 and 66 shall not apply to those **compact or built up** sections of state highway where houses are nearer than 200 feet apart for a distance of  $\frac{1}{14}$  of a mile in cities or towns whose population according to the last U. S. census exceeds 5,000 inhabitants, except as hereinafter provided for maintenance of secondary federal aid projects, and the snow removal provisions shall not apply to those **compact or built up** sections of state highway where houses are nearer than 200 feet apart for a distance of  $\frac{1}{14}$  of a mile in cities or towns whose population according to the last U. S. census exceeds 2,000 inhabitants.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 20, § 47, amended. Section 47 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 47. Secondary federal aid projects on state highways to be maintained. Secondary federal aid projects constructed on the state highway system with funds provided under the provisions of section 7 of the federal act approved June 16, 1936 (Public No. 686-74th Congress), and all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, shall be maintained by the state highway commission under the same provisions and conditions stated in section 43 for the maintenance of improved state highways; provided, however, that, with the exception of snow removal, the provisions and requirements of section 46 shall also apply to secondary federal aid projects constructed on designated state highways within the compact or built up sections of all towns regardless of population.' 138EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN DURING EMERGENCIESCHAP. 159PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 20, § 49, amended. Section 49 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 49. Towns to maintain state highways in compact or built up sections; procedure when towns fail to maintain. Except as otherwise provided, all state highways within compact portions or built up sections of towns having a population of 5,000 and over, as determined by the commission, shall be maintained in good repair by the town wherein the same are located at the expense of the town and whenever any town shall neglect so to maintain within 14 days after notice given its municipal officers by the commission, the commission may proceed to make necessary repairs to such way, which shall be paid for by the state and the cost thereof shall be collected and paid as provided in section 31; and the amounts so collected from such towns shall be added to the fund for maintenance of state and state aid highways. The commission may in respect thereto grant such towns such financial assistance as it deems advisable.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 20, § 64, amended. Section 64 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 64. Towns not to be reimbursed for snow removal in compact or built up sections. The state shall not grant reimbursement to towns for the removal of snow as provided in sections 58 to 66 upon highways or town ways where the houses are less than 200 feet apart for a distance of  $\frac{1}{4}$  of a mile or more in compact or built up sections.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 159

#### AN ACT Relating to the Employment of Women During War and Other Emergencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 24-C, additional. Chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 24-C, to read as follows:

'Sec. 24-C. Application of §§ 22-26 during war and other emergencies. During the emergency of war or any national emergency declared by the president of the United States the provisions of sections 22 to 26, inclusive, shall not prohibit the employment in any manufacturing plant of any female up to 10 hours in any one day; and on agreement between any em-